
Date Published:9 January 2018     

Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 17 January 2018 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To note any apologies for absence.

Laura Powick

2  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
November 2017.

Laura Powick

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee are invited to declare any pecuniary or 
personal interests relating to specific matters on the agenda.

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda

Laura Powick

4  MOTION 798: GLOUCESTERHIRE FLOOD AND COMMUNITY 
RESILIENCE (Pages 11 - 20)

To receive a report on Gloucestershire flood and community 
resilience.

David Parish, 
John Beard

5  ROAD SAFETY REVIEW (Pages 21 - 28)

To receive an update report on the Road Safety Review. 

John Beard

6  CHIEF FIRE OFFICER REPORT (Pages 29 - 30) Stewart Edgar



    

The Committee to note a report from the Chief Fire Officer, detailing 
information on the portfolio of services provided by the 
Gloucestershire Fire and Rescue Service on behalf of 
Gloucestershire County Council.

7  COMMISSIONING DIRECTORS REPORT (Pages 31 - 58)

Nigel Riglar, Commissioning Director: Communities and 
Infrastructure to update the Committee on current issues. 

Nigel Riglar

8  WORK PLAN (Pages 59 - 60)

To review the committee work plan and suggest items for 
consideration at future meetings. (Work plan attached). 

Cllr Robert Bird

9  FUTURE MEETINGS 

7 March 2018
9 May 2018
11 July 2018
19 September 2018
7 November 2018

Laura Powick

Membership –  Cllr Robert Bird (Chairman), Cllr Dr John Cordwell, Cllr Kevin Cromwell, 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton, Cllr Patrick Molyneux, Cllr Sajid Patel, Cllr Keith Rippington, Cllr Stephen Hirst 
and Cllr Rachel Smith 

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer, 
Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: Laura Powick, Democratic Services Adviser 
:01452 324205/fax: 425850/e-mail: laura.powick@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c)

(d) 

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Members are required to sign the attendance list.
2 Please note that substitution arrangements are in place for Scrutiny (see page 81 of 

the Constitution).

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (Tel 01452 324202) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:laura.powick@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 - 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Wednesday 22 November 2017 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet 
Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester. 

 
 

PRESENT 
MEMBERSHIP: 

 

 Cllr Robert Bird 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Dr John Cordwell 
Cllr Kevin Cromwell 
 

Cllr Patrick Molyneux 
Cllr Stephen Hirst 
 

Substitutes: Cllr Phil Awford 
Cllr Bernard Fisher 
Cllr Graham Morgan 
Cllr Loraine Patrick 
 

Apologies: Cllr Jeremy Hilton, Cllr Sajid Patel, Cllr Keith Rippington and Cllr 
Rachel Smith 

 
35. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Jeremy Hilton (substituted by Cllr Bernie Fisher), 
Cllr Sajid Patel (substituted by Cllr Loraine Patrick), Cllr Keith Rippington 
(substituted by Cllr Phil Awford), and Cllr Rachel Smith (substituted by Cllr Graham 
Morgan). 
 

36. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman, subject to an amendment to page 4, item 32, paragraph 3, where 
it should read ‘it was also noted that the draft Integrated Risk Management Plan 
2018-21 would be reported to the Committee for comment at its meeting in 
November, and that Registration Services were currently monitoring new 
legislation.’ 
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

38. MINERALS LOCAL PLAN  
 
Robin Drake, Principal Planner: Mineral and Waste Policy, and Kevin Phillips, Team 
Manager (Planning/Mineral), presented the report on the emerging Minerals Local 
Plan for Gloucestershire (2018-2032). The report detailed the  analysis of 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 

 
 

- 2 - 
 

representations received to the draft plan consultation, and the proposed significant 
changes to be considered for incorporation into the Publication version of the plan. 
 
Members noted that Gloucestershire County Council was the local Minerals 
Planning Authority for the County, and that the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 required planning authorities to produce local plans. Gloucestershire 
County Council  was currently seeking to replace the existing Gloucestershire 
Minerals Local Plan, which was adopted in 2003. 
 
Work into producing a replacement plan commenced in 2005, however was halted 
temporarily due to the Gloucestershire Waste Core Strategy. Work recommenced 
on replacing the Gloucestershire Minerals Local Plan from late 2012. Between 
[...]
In 

Page 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 

 
 

- 5 - 
 

particular, it was recognised that since 2007, £48million had been spent on flood 
alleviation schemes, and over 2000 properties had been protected from flooding 
within the County. However, it was also acknowledged that there were still schemes 
that needed delivering to protect further homes and communities within the County.  

 
There was a discussion around soft upper catchment flood alleviation schemes. It 
was suggested that the Committee may wish to consider soft flood alleviation 
schemes as an item for scrutiny at a future meeting. 

 
The Committee noted that a final version of the Plan, which would take into account 
the Committee’s comments, would be added to the Flood Risk related pages on the 
Council’s website. 
 

41. CHIEF FIRE OFFICER REPORT  
 
Stewart Edgar, Chief Fire Officer, presented the report to the Committee, which 
detailed information on the portfolio of services provided by Gloucestershire Fire 
and Rescue Service (GFRS). 
 
Members noted that discussions were ongoing regarding a pay award for GFRS 
staff.  A 1% pay rise for grey-book staff was being considered.  
 
The Committee was informed that GFRS would be inspected sometime between 
April 2018 and May 2020, and that Wendy Williams, who had been appointed as 
the Inspector for the South West, visited GFRS on 14 November 2017. The new 
inspection would focus on 11 key lines of enquiry across three areas to include 
effectiveness, efficiency and people, and GFRS had been asked to take part in the 
pilot inspections planned for January to April 2018. 
 
Members were updated on progress with Police, Fire, and Ambulance collaborative 
work.  
 
Members also noted that: 

 The number of primary fires had reduced again this quarter and were almost 
back to the lowest number previously recorded; 

 On 13 September 2018, due to the significant reduction in the radiological 
hazard at the site, the Office for Nuclear Regulation confirmed that an 
Offsite Emergency Plan was no longer required; and  

 That Trading Standards and GFRS had agreed a new protocol with 
Gloucestershire County Council for sharing information. 

 
Members were informed that an update report on the Road Safety Review would be 
brought to the next Committee meeting.  
 

42. COMMISSIONING DIRECTORS REPORT  
 
Nigel Riglar, Commissioning Director: Communities and Infrastructure, updated the 
Committee on current issues. In particular, members noted that: 
 

Page 5



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 

 
 

- 6 - 
 

a) In an update on the Highways Contract, the development of contract 
documents for both the Term Maintenance Contract and the new structural 
maintenance resurfacing contracts were currently on track; 

b) In an update on the LED Street Lighting Project, Skanska had completed the 
milestone of over 26,000 (50%) LED Conversions; 

c) Phase Two of the Cheltenham Transport Plan had been completed, 
construction of Phase Three was planned for early 2018, with work in the 
vicinity of Royal Well to take place before Cheltenham Gold Cup Week, and 
Phase Four would include the experimental closure of Boots Corner and was 
anticipated to start in late May or early June 2018; 

d) Highways England had reduced the A417 Missing Link Scheme options, by 
ruling out use of a tunnel, and a consultation on shortlisted option(s) would 
commence in 2018; 

e) Gloucestershire County Council had been awarded £2.7million Government 
funding for improvements to the Cross Keys roundabout junction of the A38 
and B4008; 

f) It was anticipated that the three Joint Core Strategy (JCS) authorities would 
seek to adopt the JCS before the end of the year; and 

g) In an update on libraries, discussions were ongoing with Stonehouse Town 
Council about the opportunity to relocate the library into the current Town 
Council building, and that the first libraries had now launched as Tier 3 
Growth Hubs. 

 
It was suggested that an item on libraries be added to the Committee work plan for 
future scrutiny. 
 
It was requested that the report item under 3.2.1 Community Infrastructure Levy 
and Section 106 Agreements relating to a change in process for commenting on 
planning applications be updated for the next meeting.  
 
In response to a query, it was explained that Gloucestershire County Council was 
working closely with the community transport sector to better understand the impact 
of Government changes to the operation of community transport in the County, and 
that the Council had lobbied the Government over its concerns with the changes. 
 
Clarification was also sought on developments with the Great South West, district 
council development of CIL schemes, and the M5 Junction 10 upgrade expression 
of interest submitted to the Housing Infrastructure Fund. A concern was also raised 
about the warmth of the light issued from the converted LED street lighting.  
 
The Committee noted the report, including the Quarter 2 Strategic Performance 
Report 2017/18.  
 
 

43. WORK PLAN  
 
Members noted that a budget scrutiny session for the Committee would be held on 
10 January 2018, and that members would be notified of the arrangements for this 
session by email. 

Page 6



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 

 
 

- 7 - 
 

 
At its meeting on 17 January 2018, the Committee would receive a presentation 
outlining Gloucestershire’s flood resilience, Gloucestershire’s role as lead local 
flood authority, and how the flood levy has been used, as part of its consideration of 
Motion 798: Gloucestershire Flood and Community Resilience. The Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Flood would also report to the Committee at the meeting 
in January on measures to improve the inspection and fixing of pavements, as part 
of the Committee’s consideration of Motion 787: Pavements. 
 

44. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Committee noted the meeting dates for 2018. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

 
Meeting concluded at 12.30 pm 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
22 November 2017

Topic Action Responsibility Progress

118. Minutes The minutes to be amended at 
page 4, item 32, paragraph 3, 
where it should read ‘it was also 
noted that the draft Integrated Risk 
Management Plan 2018-21 would 
be reported to the Committee for 
comment at its meeting in 
November, and that Registration 
Services were currently monitoring 
new legislation.’

Laura Powick  Completed 
 

2 Draft Integrated 
Risk 
Management 
Plan 2018-21

Committee members to complete 
individual representations to the 
draft IRMP 2018-21 public 
consultation by 8 January 2018.

Committee 
Members

N/A

3 Local Flood Risk 
Management 
Strategy – 
Annual Progress 
and 
Implementation 
Plan 2017/18

An item on Soft Flood Alleviation 
Schemes to be added to the 
Committee work plan for future 
scrutiny.

Laura Powick Completed 

4 Chief Fire Officer 
Report

To include an update on the road 
safety review as part of the Chief 
Fire Officer Report at the next 
meeting.

Stewart Edgar To be reported at the 17 
January 2018 meeting. 

5 Commissioning 
Director’s Report

An item on Libraries to be added to 
the Committee work plan for future 
scrutiny.

Laura Powick Completed

6 Commissioning 
Director’s Report

- The final bullet point under 
paragraph 3.2.1 CIL and S106 
Agreements to be updated for 
the next meeting. 

- The word ‘Longford’ in the 
table under paragraph 3.1.2 
Local Growth Fund to be 
amended to ‘north of 
Gloucester’

Pete Wiggins To be reported at the 17 
January 2018 meeting.

7 Commissioning 
Director’s Report

The LED Street Lighting Project 
Work Programme to be circulated 
with Cllr Kevin Cromwell

Scott 
Tompkins

Completed

8 Work Plan At its meeting on 17 January 2018, 
the Committee to receive:

- a presentation outlining 
Gloucestershire’s flood 
resilience, Gloucestershire’s 
role as lead local flood 
authority, and how the flood 
levy has been used, as part of 
its consideration of Motion 
798: Gloucestershire Flood 
and Community Resilience; 
and

Laura Powick/ 
Relevant 
Officers

Items added to the Work 
Plan

Page 9



- A report from the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and 
Flood on measures to improve 
the inspection and fixing of 
pavements as part of the 
Committee’s consideration of 
Motion 787: Pavements. 

Page 10



Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Report Title: Gloucestershire Flood and Community Resilience

Meeting Date: 17th January 2018

Chairman: Councillor Robert Bird

Presenting Officer: David Parish
John Beard

Purpose of Report: Flood risk management and community resilience was the 
subject of Motion 798 discussed at Full Council on 13th 
September 2017 and at the following Environment and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee meeting on 20th September 
2017 it was agreed that it would be placed on the agenda for 
consideration today.

Planned Dates N/a

Background 
documents:

None

Appendices Appendix 1 Capital Funded Flood Alleviation Programme

Recommendations To note the report

                                                                                                                                   

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2.0 Background;

2.1 In July 2007 Gloucestershire was at the centre of “the biggest civil emergency in 
British history “(Sir Michael Pitt, Learning lessons from the 2007 floods; June 2008).

2.2 Rainfall that would normally fall in a whole month fell in 24 hours on to saturated 
ground. Gloucestershire was one of the regions most affected by the summer floods. 
The loss of Mythe water treatment works left 350,000 people without mains water 
supply for up to 17 days. Castle Meads electricity substation was shut down leaving 
42,000 people without power in Gloucester for up to 24 hours. Some 10,000 peop
[...]
unities Scrutiny Committee 

Report Title: Road Safety Review - Update

Meeting Date: 17th January 2018

Chairman: Councillor Robert Bird

Presenting Officer: John Beard

Purpose of Report: To provide an update on the changes being made to the 
provision of the delivery of road safety initiatives following the 
withdrawal of the OPCC from the Road Safety Partnership. 

Planned Dates N/a

Background 
documents:

None

Appendices

Recommendations To note the report

2.0 Background

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



2.1 For several years Gloucestershire County Council has coordinated delivery of 
road safety functions through a Road Safety Partnership (RSP) with Gloucestershire 
Fire and Rescue Service and Gloucestershire Police. Latterly this included the Office 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner.

2.2 Early in 2017 the Police and Crime Commissioner decided to withdraw from the 
governance of the RSP and to separately commission diversionary courses for 
drivers. The short term financial impact of this was addressed by the council using 
one off funding in its 2017/18 budget. However a fundamental review of road safety 
and related activities was required to ensure that in the long term we are doing the 
right things to make our roads safer for all and we have the resources in place.

2.3 This document explains the key issues, strategic priorities and rationale for the 
changes being made. The council will implement the new structures in accordance 
with the relevant agreed processes.

  

3.0 Key issues driving the need for change 

3.1 Gloucestershire has an excellent record of reducing casualties on its road 
network.  Reducing road risk is a statutory duty of any highway authority and for the 
county council it will continue to be a high priority.

3.2 Major changes to our road safety funding streams, future pressure on local 
government settlements and demand for services such as adult social care, force us 
to focus even harder on what we have to do and what is most 
[...]
d users.  We will continue to work closely with partners and directly 
with road users and communities to build on their strengths and will focus our 
resources on activities which have greatest effect.

4.2 Our approach to road safety will give greater weight to the interdependencies 
between transport, road safety, environment and public health objectives.  Like other 
complex issues, there is no single solution to improving road safety. Therefore our 
approach must work across the wider system with other stakeholders, identifying 
common objectives and coordinating a range of interventions that are more effective 
together than done in isolation. 

4.3 We will implement this approach by mainstreaming road safety functions within 
the core work of the council (see attached diagrams), relocating staff into the teams 
responsible for highways, integrated transport and development management.

4.4 A new ThinkTravel Coordinator post will be created to ensure that work streams 
across the teams are effective.

4.5 The Fire and Rescue Service will continue to work with partners to explore and 
deliver educational packages.

4.6 All options for the redeployment of staff are being explored and a full consultation 
process has commenced with the directly affected team members. 

Page 23



4.7 This fully integrated and coordinated approach will ensure that the statutory 
functions and responsibilities are delivered in a way that is sustainable and 
successful as the changes in the counties travel.

5.0 Timescale

5.1 The review and all subsequent changes will be fully implemented by the end of 
the 17/18 financial year.

Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



1

Title Chief Fire Officer Report
Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee

Chief Fire Officer 
suite of Services

Gloucestershire Fire and Rescue Service, Trading Standards, 
Registration Service, Coroner Service and Civil Protection Team. 

Date of meeting 17th January 2018

Purpose of Report 
[...]
ated to the discharge of their functions. Consultation has 
commenced on a revised framework that will incorporate changes to governance and procedures 
including provisions outlined within the Policing and Crime Act 2017, the creation of a new 
inspectorate for fire and rescue services and the creation of the National Fire Chiefs Council. The 
consultation was launched on 27 December 2017 and ends on 14 February 2018.

2. Trading Standards
2.1 Inspection funding
The Food Standards Agency has indicated that funding for inspections to determine the level of 
compliance at animal food manufacturers and production facilities is likely to be reduced in 2018.  
This will present additional budgetary pressure/revenue raising challenges for Trading Standards over 
the course of the coming year.

Report Ends

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee

17th January 2018

Commissioning Director’s Report

This report summarises key areas likely to lead to decisions over the next 6 months, 
including updates on areas previously reported.  

1.1 Relevant Cabinet/ Cabinet Member/ Council decisions:
 Financial Monitoring Report 2017/18 (Cabinet, Nov)
 Stonehouse A419 Improvement Scheme – Contract Procurement and Ancillary 

Orders (Cabinet, Nov)
 Tender and Award of Recyclate Services under the Dynamic Purchasing System 

(DPS) for Household Recycling (Cabinet, Nov)
 Financial Monitoring Report 2017/18 (Cabinet, Dec)
 Medium Term Financial Strategy – 2018/19 to 2020/21 (Cabinet, Dec)

2 Highway and Transport Authority
2.1 Highway Maintenance
2.1.1 Highways Contract (update)

 The Term Maintenance Contract (TMC) and the new Structural Maintenance 
(SM) resurfacing contracts are both out to market.  The TMC went out as planned 
on the 30th November and the SM contract a week later.

 Cabinet Panel (cross-party) did not meet in December but will meet in early 
January to look at the proposed tender evaluation pro

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Wednesday 17 January 2018 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - 
Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Robert Bird 
(Chairman)
Cllr Dr John Cordwell
Cllr Kevin Cromwell
Cllr Jeremy Hilton

Cllr Patrick Molyneux
Cllr Sajid Patel
Cllr Rachel Smith

Substitutes:

Apologies: Cllr Keith Rippington and Cllr Stephen Hirst

45. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Stephen Hirst and Keith Rippington.

There were no substitutions at the meeting. 

46. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2017 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman. 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made. 

48. MOTION 798: GLOUCESTERSHIRE FLOOD AND COMMUNITY RESILIENCE 

David Parish, Strategic Flood Risk Management Officer, and John Beard, Assistant 
Chief Fire Officer, presented a report to the Committee on Gloucestershire flood 
and community resilience.

Motion 798: Gloucestershire Flood and Community Resilience was referred to the 
Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee by full Council at its meeting in 
September 2017. The Committee considered the motion on 20 September 2017 
and agreed that a report outlining Gloucestershire’s flood resilience, 
Gloucestershire’s role as lead local flood authority, and how the flood levy had been 
used, would be presented at the Committee meeting on 17 January 2018.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Cllr Kate Haigh, as proposer of the motion, attended the meeting to contribute to 
the debate. 

The Committee was advised on how flood risk had been managed since the severe 
flooding experienced in the County in July 2007, and recognised that there had 
been over £98 million of public and private investment in Gloucestershire flood 
alleviation projects over the last ten years.

The Committee was informed of the Council’s responsibilities as lead local flood 
authority, noting, in particular, that the Council was a statutory consultee to the 
planning process for major developments. It was also noted that the Council offered 
a free pre-application advisory service for developers.

In response to a query, it was explained that the Council would be consulted during 
the development of Joint Core Strategy local plans. 

In response to a further query, it was estimated that the Council’s advice on 
developers’ proposals was accepted and followed for the majority of applications. 

The strategies that had been implemented to improve local resilience to flooding 
were highlighted to members, in particular, that improvements had been made to 
the Emergency Management Centre and rest centres, and that community 
resilience had been promoted through an information booklet and website. 

Members discussed the report in detail, and recognised that Gloucestershire’s flood 
resilience had improved significantly since 2007. It was felt that communities were 
better prepared and more aware of flooding now than in 2007, and several 
members thanked officers at the Council and from partner agencies for their work to 
develop schemes to protect local communities from flooding.

Several members highlighted the work that had been carried out by district councils 
to improve resilience to flooding, including policies to address flood risk in planning 
applications. 

Although significant progress had been made to improve the County’s resilience to 
flooding, the Committee recognised that further measures were required to protect 
homes that were still at risk from flooding. In response to a query, it was explained 
that flood alleviations schemes at Podsmead and Hucclecote were being 
investigated, which would protect a number of those properties still at high risk. 

In response to a further query, it was explained that funding opportunities for a 
scheme at Alney Island Nature Reserve were being considered. 

The Committee noted that there was increasing interest in the development of 
upper catchment soft flood alleviation schemes, and that the Stroud Valleys Rural 
Sustainable Drainage project had received national recognition as a model of best 
practice. It was also noted that the Council was in conversation with the Forestry 
Commission regarding similar schemes in the Forest of Dean.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

Cllr Haigh highlighted her concerns regarding the reduction in employees at both 
the district and county councils to support local communities in the event of another 
extreme flooding event, and where communities without parish councils could seek 
support on flooding. 

It was explained that in the case of an extreme flooding event, Gloucestershire Fire 
and Rescue Service (GFRS) could have up to 300 boots on the ground within 30 
minutes, and that all firefighters were trained in water awareness. It was also 
explained that, in the absence of parish councils, the district councils had a 
responsibility to support local communities, and that there were other local 
community groups that could assist in a response to a flood.

It was agreed that this response to Cllr Haigh’s concerns would be included in the 
report and attached to the minute book for the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Highways and Flood expressed his thanks to officers and 
GFRS for working to protect local communities within the County from flooding.

The Committee noted the report.

49. ROAD SAFETY REVIEW 

The Committee received an update from John Beard, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, 
on changes being made to the delivery of road safety initiatives. Following the 
withdrawal of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner from the Road 
Safety Partnership in 2017, a review of road safety and related activities was 
carried out. The Committee was also informed that the review was an opportunity to 
consider the challenges facing Gloucestershire over the next five to ten years, and 
to ensure that road safety functions were integrated effectively to address these 
challenges. 

There was a discussion regarding blue light collaboration. It was noted that there 
would be collaboration moving forward, and that the Gloucestershire Emergency 
Services Collaboration Governance Board had been established.

It was explained that changes to the delivery of road safety initiatives included 
mainstreaming road safety functions within the core work of the Council by 
relocating staff into the teams responsible for highways, integrated transport, and 
development management. A new ThinkTravel Coordinator post would be created 
to ensure that work streams across the teams were effective, and GFRS would 
continue to work with partners to explore and deliver educational packages. 

In response to a query, it was noted that road safety liaison groups would not be 
affected by the changes. 

There was also a query regarding the diversity of vehicles and road users. 

The Committee noted that the review and all subsequent changes would be fully 
implemented by the end of the 2017/18 financial year.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

50. CHIEF FIRE OFFICER REPORT 

Stewart Edgar, Chief Fire Officer, presented the report to the Committee, which 
detailed information on the portfolio of services provided by GFRS.

In particular, members were informed that GFRS was recruiting for retained and 
whole-time firefighters, and that they were currently at the final interview stage. It 
was hoped that between 10 and 14 whole-time firefighters would be recruited. 

It was explained, in response to several queries from members, that one of the 
strategic aims for GFRS was to recruit firefighters that represented the diversity of 
local communities, and that the retention of whole-time firefighters was high. It was 
noted that the retention of retained firefighters was different, due to the level of 
commitment required for the role. There was also a discussion regarding the impact 
of the fire cadet programme on recruitment. 

The Committee was advised that a consultation on the revised Fire and Rescue 
National Framework document had been launched on 27 December 2017, which 
ended on 14 February 2018. It was agreed that the submission from GFRS  to the 
consultation would be circulated with Committee members.

In an update on Trading Standards, it was explained that the Food Standards 
Agency had indicated that funding for inspections to determine the level of 
compliance at animal food manufacturers and production facilities was likely to be 
reduced in 2018. In response to a query, it was clarified that this would not affect 
the base budget for Trading Standards.

The Committee was informed of several recent fire incidents, which included a 
house fire in Cirencester and in Coney Hill, Gloucester. The Committee also 
discussed the Severn Trent water leak which affected homes in Tewkesbury on 15 
December 2017, and was informed that a de-brief on the incident was being 
arranged. 

51. COMMISSIONING DIRECTORS REPORT 

Nigel Riglar, Commissioning Director: Communities and Infrastructure, updated the 
Committee on current issues. In particular, members noted that:

a) In an update on highway maintenance, there was likely to be an overspend 
due to the impact of the weather experienced this winter on the roads, 
however it was likely that this would be contained within the overall 
Communities budget;

b) A piece of work to assess the impact of the collapse of Carillion in 
Gloucestershire had been undertaken, and had concluded that there was no 
direct impact on projects being carried out by the Council;

c) The Council was currently out to tender for a replacement Park and Ride 
Service in Cheltenham, and that the Committee would be updated on 
progress with the procurement process at a future meeting;



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

d) The Capital Programme for 2017/18 was under pressure due to contractual 
claims in relation to Cinderford Northern Quarter and Berkeley Bridges, and 
unexpected emergency repairs. This had resulted in all remaining bridge and 
drainage schemes being deferred into the 2018/19 financial year;

e) Highways England was about to commence the next round of works at M5 
Junction 11; and

f) The Council was focussing on three cycling infrastructure projects moving 
forward, which included a cycling route between Tewkesbury and South 
Gloucestershire, the Cheltenham to Bishops Cleeve Cycle Link, and the 
Gloucester to Cheltenham Cycle Route.

The Committee was also informed about the Rural-Urban Outlooks – Unlocking 
Synergies (ROBUST) project, which was a European research project being 
delivered by a consortium of 24 research institutes, local and regional authorities.  
The overall goal of ROBUST was to advance understanding of the interactions and 
dependencies between rural, peri-urban and urban areas, and to identify and 
promote policies, governance models and practices that foster mutually beneficial 
relations. Gloucestershire was one of the settings for the research, and 
Gloucestershire County Council and the University of Gloucestershire’s Countryside 
and Community Research Institute were amongst the partners in the consortium.  
The project received funding from the European Union’s Horizon 2020 research 
and innovation programme and would run for four years from June 2017. 

Members asked questions, in particular, regarding the A417 Missing Link, the 
procurement of lower emission buses for the replacement Park and Ride Service in 
Cheltenham, Traffic Regulation Orders, local bus services, the LED Street Lighting 
Project, and the Lengthsmen scheme.

Following a discussion on the Great Western Rail franchise consultation, it was 
agreed that the draft response from the Council to the consultation would be 
circulated with Committee members for their comments, following the Lead Cabinet 
Member meeting on 5 February 2018. 

Members were also updated on the Air Pollution and its Impact on Public Health 
Task Group, noting that a positive and informative Air Pollution Stakeholder 
Workshop had taken place on 16 January 2018, the outcomes of which would 
inform the recommendations of the Task Group.

The Committee noted the report.

52. WORK PLAN 

The Committee would receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Flood on measures to improve the inspection and fixing of pavements, as part of 
the Committee’s consideration of Motion 787: Pavements, and an update on 
progress with the A429 Task Group recommendations, at its meeting on 7 March 
2018.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

It was proposed that items on the A417 Missing Link and on the libraries review be 
considered at an upcoming meeting, and that an item on the Dynamic Purchasing 
System for Transport be added to the work plan for consideration at a future 
meeting. The Air Pollution and its Impact on Public Health Task Group would also 
be reporting at either the May or July 2018 meeting. 

53. FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Committee noted the meeting dates for the remainder of 2018. 

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 1.00 pm


